High 17.33 18.23 31.42 31.46 37.30
Low 6.58 6.90 14.70 21.69 25.42

Average number of shares of Common and
Class B stock outstanding (in millions) 1,832 1,819 1,820 1,483 1,210

Total Company Balance Sheet Data at Year-End

Assets
Automotive sector $ 120,641 $ 107,790 $ 88,319 $ 94,312 $ 99,201
Financial Services sector 195,279 187,432 188,224 189,078 171,048

Total assets $ 315,920 $ 295,222 $ 276,543 $ 283,390 $ 270,249

Long-term Debt
Automotive $ 18,987 $ 13,607 $ 13,467 $ 11,769 $ 10,398
Financial Services 100,764 106,525 107,024 86,865 67,170

Total long-term debt $ 119,751 $ 120,132 $ 120,491 $ 98,634 $ 77,568

Stockholders’ Equity $ 11,651 $ 5,590 $ 7,786 $ 18,610 $ 27,604

a/   Share data have been adjusted to reflect stock dividends and stock splits. Common stock price range (NYSE Composite) has
been adjusted to reflect the spin-offs of Visteon and The Associates, and a recapitalization known as our Value Enhancement Plan.

b/   Adjusted for the Value Enhancement Plan effected in August 2000, cash dividends were $1.16 per share in 2000.

FIN73_104  3/22/04  6:52 PM  Page 103

EMPLOYMENT DATA

The number of on-roll employees we employed at December 31, 2003 and 2002 was:

2003 2002
Operating Sector

Automotive
Americas

North America 122,201 128,094
South America 10,102 9,882

International
Ford Europe 61,685 65,872
Ford Asia Pacific 15,302 14,952
Premier Automotive Group 52,347 52,678
Other International Automotive 2,644 2,445

Financial Services
Ford Motor Credit Company 19,270 19,751
The Hertz Corporation 29,347 28,924
Other Financial Services 5 1,215

Total Before FIN 46 312,903 323,813
Employees Added Under FIN 46 * 14,628 -

Total 327,531 323,813

* Includes 7,973 in North America and 6,655 in Ford Europe

As shown in the table above, from December 31, 2002 to December 31, 2003, the number of people we employ increased
approximately one percent. The 2003 number includes 14,628 employees that were added to our on-roll employment numbers
as a result of the consolidation of several joint ventures that were deemed variable interest entities of which we are the primary
beneficiary under Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities
(“FIN 46”). Excluding the effects of the consolidation of these entities, the number of employees on-roll would have declined